(Per Analyst Memorandum, Page 5 6-5, the Analyst states that "In year 2002,
the utility started to replace &I of the regular meters...". Therefore, I am retiring
all meters pre-2002).

(4) Full year depreciation of proforma adjustments D-2

(5) Remove averaging adjustment
(Per Analyst workpapers A-2)

$ (f,784)

1.450 -

6,397

(6,559)

(1 4,763)

$ (15,259)

1

8 '

S'd

Residential Wafer Systems
Adjustments to Rate Base

7 2/37 /2003

Description Water

Amortization of CIAC
(1) Retire pre-2002 meters

(Per Analyst Memorandum, Page 5 8-5, the Analyst states that "In year 2002,
the utility started to replace &I of the regular meters. 2. Therefore, t am retiring
all meters pre-2002). .$  (4,860)

(2) Full year amortization of proforma adjustments C-3

(3j Adjust amolrtization for correction of contributed meters per
CIAC adjustment (1 above D-3

(2) Remove averaging adjustment
(Per Analyst workpapers A-2)

59

(424)

14,314

$ 9,089

Res id en tial Water Services
Schedule of Water Operating Income

1 213 1 /ZOO3

Staff Staff Staff Utility Uti l i  ty
Adjusted Test Year . Revenue Revenue Annual

Description Test Year Adjustments Requirement Adjustment Revenues

OPERATING REVENUES $ 219,357 $ (73,529) $ 145,828 $ 28,063 (D) $ 173,891

Operation & Maintenance 120.644 120,644 5.568 (A) 126.2d2

Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort. 2,105 2,105 6,500 (5) 8,605

Amortization (Contributed Taxes) {t) '

faxes Other Than Income 18,972 (3,309) 15,663 1,263 (C)  16,926

Provision for Income Taxes (2) - -

13,331 1 51,743 OPERATING EXPENSES 141,721 (3,309) 138,4 1 2

NET OPERATING lNCOME $ 77,636 $ (70,220) $ 7,416 $ 14,732 $ 22,148

RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

$ 145.689

53.29 %

$ 145,609

5.09 Yo

$ 351,549

6.30 %

9 * d

.
Residential Water Systems

Adjustments to Operating Income
1 213 1 /ZOO3

Description Water

(A) Ooerations & Maintenance (0 8 M) Expenses
(I) Cost of Health insurance premiums

(4th data request # 50 b6) $ 5,967

(2) Remove health insurance deductable
(4th data request # 50 1-6) (399) $ 5,568

(B) Depreciation Expense
(1 ) Proforma depreciation

Full year depreciation expense on proforma additions D-2
Full year amortization expense on proforma additions D-3

6,559
(59) $ 6,500